Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-390
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
High Speed Evaluation Board for Half-Duplex M-LVDS Transceivers
(ADN4690E, ADN4691E, ADN4694E, and ADN4696E)
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 8
FEATURES

Evaluation Board User Guide UG-390
Rev. 0 | Page 7 of 8
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 3.
Quantity
Reference
Designator Description Supplier/Part Number
2 C1, C2 Not placed/optional N/A
1 C3 Capacitor, 100 nF, 0805 Multicomp/MCCA000274
1 C9 Capacitor, 10 µF, 0805 AVX/0805ZD106KAT2A
4 A, DE, TXD, Y Test point, yellow Vero Technologies/20-313140
4 B, RE, RO, Z Test point, green Vero Technologies/20-313138
6 GND (GND1 to GND7) Test point, black (optional) Vero Technologies/20-2137
6 J1 to J6 Connector, SMB jack Multicomp/24-14-2-TGG
1 J9 Terminal block, 2 way Lumberg/KRM 02
2 LK1, LK2 3-pin (1 × 3) 0.1" header and shorting block Harwin/M20-9990346 & M7566-05
1 R1 Resistor, 0 Ω, 0805 Vishay Draloric/CRCW08050000Z0EA
1 RT Resistor, 100 Ω, 0402 Vishay Draloric /CRCW0402100RFKEAHP
1 U1 8-lead SOIC (not placed) Analog Devices/ADN4690E, ADN4691E, ADN4694E, or
ADN4696E
1 VCC Test point, red Vero Technologies/20-313137
RELATED LINKS
Resource Description
ADN4690E Product Page, 3.3 V, 100 Mbps, Half-Duplex, High Speed M-LVDS Transceiver with Type 1 Receiver
ADN4691E Product Page, 3.3 V, 200 Mbps, Half-Duplex, High Speed M-LVDS Transceiver with Type 1 Receiver
ADN4694E Product Page, 3.3 V, 100 Mbps, Half-Duplex, High Speed M-LVDS Transceiver with Type 2 Receiver
ADN4696E Product Page, 3.3 V, 200 Mbps, Half-Duplex, High Speed M-LVDS Transceiver with Type 2 Receiver